

School of Choice 2024/25 2nd Trimester Important Things to Know

Grades 6-8

- Applications are being accepted for a limited number of non-residents School of Choice students in grades 6-8
 in the Clarenceville School District for the 2024-25 school year. The availability is determined by the
 Clarenceville School District.
 - The Clarenceville School District application period is **November 18, 2024-November 29, 2024 at 4:00 p.m.** If the number of applications received exceeds the number of spaces available, a lottery will be held on Monday, December 2, 2024 10:00 a.m. as specified by state law. All applicants will be notified of their enrollment status by December 2, 2024.
 - If your student's name is not drawn in the lottery, we will maintain your student's name on a waiting list and notify you if a seat becomes available, up to the end of the first week of school.

All Grades

- If the applicant is notified of their application acceptance, the required enrollment documents including Affirmation of Prior Discipline and High School Transcripts must be submitted no later than December 6, 2024. Failure to do so will result in the loss of your seat within the District.
 - o Enrollments are completed online.
- All applications will be screened for accurate information. This may involve contacting your child's former school district. Please note that all Schools of Choice enrollments are contingent upon receipt and review of the applicant's prior discipline record and High School transcripts.
 - o Falsification of the requested information may disqualify a student from being considered or admission or my result in removal from Clarenceville Schools if enrolled under false information.
- Once enrolled through Schools of Choice, students may remain in Clarenceville School District until graduation if the student complies with all guidelines for School of Choice and the District's Student Code of Conduct.
- Attendance Schools of Choice students are expected to arrive and depart from school on time. Students who are excessively absent or tardy are subject to the same rules and procedures as resident students. It is expected that parents/guardians will pick up students on time upon the completion of the school day or after school event.
- Code of Conduct All Student Code of Conduct rules, procedures, and polices apply to all students who enter Clarenceville School District under the School of Choice guidelines and procedures.
- Transportation Parents of Schools of Choice students must provide transportation to and from school.
- Schools do not provide free childcare. A fee-based before and after-school childcare program is available for elementary age students.
- If your student is currently eligible for special education programs and services and you reside outside of Oakland County, please be aware that Clarenceville School District is required to secure a "Cooperative Agreement" regarding reimbursement for special education costs from your resident district before we can enroll your child in our school district.